## BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2023 – 7.12

## RESOLUTION CREATING AN UNPAID INTERNSHIP FOR YASMINE ZEIN

**WHEREAS**, Yasmine Zein, a new resident of Pennington Borough and graduate of Princeton University with high honors contacted the Borough to inquire about opportunities to assist the Borough with environmental research projects; and

**WHEREAS**, Andrew Jackson, a member of the Environmental Commission, met with Ms. Zein to discuss her interests and how they would best suit the Borough; and

**WHEREAS**, given Ms. Zein's interest in the environment and climate change, Mr. Jackson has recommended the appointment of Ms. Zein to work on the Climate Resiliency Component of the Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Davy has recommended the appointment of Yasmine Zein as an unpaid intern for the summer under the guidance of the Borough Administrator and Environmental Commission Member Andrew Jackson; and

**WHEREAS**, as an unpaid intern, Yasmine Zein will be considered an unpaid volunteer subject to the rules, regulations, and protections for volunteers set forth in the Borough's Volunteer Handbook;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, that the aforesaid internship for Yasmine Zein is hereby established as specified above; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Yasmine is commended for her interest in government and is welcomed heartily to the Borough family.

Ketoru or Council vote on rassage									
COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

**Record of Council Vote on Passage** 

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on July 10, 2023.

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk